
FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Puerto Rico 

Part D. Title III Clients: Value

Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients

Total Minority Clients

Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients

As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty Level

Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

Rural Clients

 230,998

 50,234

 28,131

 13,563

 50,234

0.0 %

0.0 %

0.0 %

100.0 %

27.0 %

 28,131

56.0 %

56.0 %

 120

 137

 137

 137

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:

Total Focal Points

Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers

Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

Comments:

Value

Total Resident Population 2005

Persons 60+ 2005

As a % of All Ages

Persons 60-64

Persons 65-74

# Women/100 Men Age 60+

Minority Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons

60 + As a % of All Persons 60+

*

*

Persons 75-84

Persons 85+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with 

Mobility Limitations

As a % of All Persons 60+

(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

Minority Persons Below Poverty Level

Persons 60+ in Census 2000

Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas

Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,

and Other Institutions

As a % of All Persons 60+

* Figures from Census American Community Survey 2005.

*

*

*

**

**

**

100.0 %

 3,912,054

0.0 %

17.3 %

0.0 %

0.0 %

0.0 %

0.0 %

 676,280

 186,461

 276,700

 213,119

 0

 127

 0

42.0 %

43.2 %

43.5 %*
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom

Poverty is Determined

 585,701

 30,712

** 1.3 %

 7,664

Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients

Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients

Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients

Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients

** Figures from 2000 Census

 281,107

 289,389

 288,120

Part A. Population Data: †

† Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:

Number of Title VI Grantees

Total Allotments

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities

# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)

# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed

Number of Complaints (for cases closed)

Total Program Funding $389,065

 4,723

 1,681

 5

 11

 2

 0
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Part F. Service Profile:

Total% TIII $Total ServiceTitle III

Expenditures Providers
Prog. Income

Earned

Service

Units

Persons

Served
Services

AAA

Transportation  91  - 2,169,902 $423,947 $437,004 $58,06297.01%

Legal Assistance  10  - 244 $5,325 $5,746 $092.67%

Nutrition Education  51  - 5,904 $158,956 $238,180 $066.74%

Information and Assistance  102  2 270,050 $216,580 $227,214 $095.32%

Outreach  76  - 2,993 $53,874 $57,586 $093.55%

Other Services $598,212 $682,268 $087.68%

Total $8,975,033 $9,691,212 $225,576

 120  2Unduplicated Count

Nutrition Counseling $0$26,936$21,090 9,104 1,138  2 2878.30%

Assisted Transportation  87  - 6,706  382,242 $39,715 $41,196 $096.40%

Congregate Meals  98  - 8,725  2,387,402 $3,676,599 $3,809,692 $121,20596.51%

$0$502,560$466,803 622,404 22,385  2 95Case Management 92.89%

Adult Day Care/Health $0$13,891$13,026 65,130 218  - 1093.77%

 91  -$111,517 $136,553 $0Personal Care  12,798  446,066 81.67%

 65  - 1,956  1,126,656 $1,147,309 $1,223,835 $0Homemaker 93.75%

 3  - 93  187 $71 $71 $0Chore 100.00%

 90  - 8,044  1,633,607 $2,042,009 $2,288,479 $46,309Home Delivered Meals 89.23%

Agency Executive/Management Staff  7  7

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  2  2

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  7  7

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  -  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  11  11

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  27  27

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  -  -

Clerical/Support Staff  20  20

Total SUA Staff  74  74

Part G. State Unit Staffing: Total Minority

Pre-Transfer

Allotment

Transfer From:

Part B:

Part C1:

Part C2:

Net Transfer $

Net % Change

Final Allotment After 

Transfers

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Part B and C:

To Part B To Part C1 To Part C2

$2,393,412 

3.73 %

$86,175 ($550,252)

-12.47 %

$3,861,020 $4,868,540 

10.54 %

$464,077 

$0 

$86,175 

$0 

$464,077 

$0 $0 

$2,307,237 $4,411,272 $4,404,463 

Total AAA Staff  75  75

Volunteers  -  -

Clerical/Support Staff  13  13

Other Paid Prof Staff - Other  -  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord  48  48

Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery  -  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration  13  13

Other Paid Prof Staff - Development  -  -

Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning  -  -

Agency Executive/Management Staff  1  1

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State): MinorityTotal Comments:

Chapter 3: Elder Abuse

Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:
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