FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Puerto Rico

Part A. Population Data: †		Value
Total Resident Population 2005		3,912,054
Persons 60+ 2005		676,280
As a % of All Ages		17.3 %
Persons 60-64		186,461
Persons 65-74		276,700
Persons 75-84		213,119
Persons 85+		0
# Women/100 Men Age 60+		127
Minority Persons 60+		0
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic Persons 60 + As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
Hispanic Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+		0.0 %
Persons 60 + (Non-Institutionalized) with Mobility Limitations	*	281,107
As a % of All Persons 60+ (Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	*	42.0 %
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	*	289,389
As a % of All Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	43.2 %
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	*	288,120
As a % of Minority Persons 60+ for Whom Poverty is Determined	*	43.5 %
Persons 60+ in Census 2000	**	585,701
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes,	**	<u> </u>
and Other Institutions		
As a % of All Persons 60+	**	1.3 %
 Population data includes 50 states, Washington DC and Puerto Rico. Figures from Census American Community Survey 2005. 		
** Figures from 2000 Census		
	-	
Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:		
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities		2
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)		11
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)		5
Number of Cases Closed		1,681
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)		4,723
Total Program Funding		\$389,065
	i	
Part C. Title VI Grants In State:		
Number of Title VI Grantees		0
Total Allotments		

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	230,998
Total Registered Services Clients	50,234
Total Minority Clients	50,234
Minority Clients As a % of Registered Clients	100.0 %
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.0 %
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.0 %
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	0.0 %
Hispanic Clients As a % of Registered Clients	100.0 %
Clients Below Poverty Level	28,131
Clients Below Poverty As a % of Registered Clients	56.0 %
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	28,131
Minority Cilents Below Poverty As a % of Reg. Clients	56.0 %
Rural Clients	13,563
Rural Clients As a % of Registered Clients	27.0 %

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	137
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	137
Total Senior Centers	137
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	120

Comments:

FY2005 Profile of State OAA Programs: Puerto Rico

Part F. Service Profile:											
Services	Persons Served	Service Units	Expenditures					oviders	s AAA	Prog. Income Earned	
Devenuel Cave				Title III		otal Service	% TIII 9		~	ААА	
Personal Care	12,798	446,066		\$111,517		\$136,553	81.679		91	-	4
Homemaker	1,956	1,126,656		\$1,147,309		\$1,223,835	93.759		65	-	4
Chore	93	187		\$71		\$71	100.009	%	3	-	9
Home Delivered Meals	8,044	1,633,607		\$2,042,009		\$2,288,479	89.239	%	90	-	\$46,30
Adult Day Care/Health	218	65,130		\$13,026		\$13,891	93.779	%	10	-	4
Case Management	22,385	622,404		\$466,803		\$502,560	92.899	%	95	2	4
Assisted Transportation	6,706	382,242		\$39,715		\$41,196	96.409	%	87	-	5
Congregate Meals	8,725	2,387,402		\$3,676,599		\$3,809,692	96.519	%	98	-	\$121,20
Nutrition Counseling	1,138	9,104		\$21,090		\$26,936	78.309	%	28	2	9
Transportation		2,169,902		\$423,947		\$437,004	97.019	%	91	-	\$58,00
Legal Assistance		244		\$5,325		\$5,746	92.679	%	10	-	9
Nutrition Education		5,904		\$158,956		\$238,180	66.749	%	51	-	:
Information and Assistance		270,050		\$216,580		\$227,214	95.329	% 1	.02	2	5
Outreach		2,993		\$53,874		\$57,586	93.559	%	76	-	
Other Services	-			\$598,212		\$682,268	87.689	%	·		\$
Total				\$8,975,033		\$9,691,212					\$225,57
Unduplicated Count					-			1	.20	2	
Part G. State Unit Staffing:		Total		Minority		Part I. Transfe	er Betwee	Between Title III, Part B and C:			
Agency Executive/Management St	aff		7		7	Pre-Transfer			To Part C1	To Part C2	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning			2		2	Allotment		\$4,404,463	9	\$4,411,272	\$2,307,237
Other Paid Prof Staff - Developme	ent		7		7	Transfer From:				<u> </u>	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service De			-		-	Part B:				\$0	\$0
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administra	,		11		11	Part C1:		\$464,077			\$86,175
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Car			27		27	Part C2:		\$0		\$0	400,175
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other					_	Net Transfer \$		\$464,077		(\$550,252)	\$86,175
Clerical/Support Staff			20		20	Net % Change		10.54 %		-12.47 %	3.73 %
Total SUA Staff			74		74	Final Allotment A		\$4,868,540		\$3,861,020	\$2,393,412
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•				

Part H. AAA Staffing (Total State):	Total	Minority
Agency Executive/Management Staff	1	1
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	13	13
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	-	
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	48	48
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-
Clerical/Support Staff	13	13
Volunteers	-	-
Total AAA Staff	75	75
Part K. Title VII Expenditures:		
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program		
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse		

isters	,,,.	1-7 7	1 77	
Comments:				٦